Situations that lead to the disruption of the activities of the Conglomerate;

Other bank guarantees

Internal and external fraud;

Failures in information technology (IT) systems, processes or infrastructure; and

Market risk is defined as the possibility of financial losses arising from the variation in the fair value of exposures held by a
financial institution. These financial losses may be incurred due to the impact produced by the variation of risk factors, such
changes in interest rates, exchange rates, and stock or commodity prices.

Credit Risk is defined as the possibility of occurrence of losses associated to:

Guaranteed
values

Possibility that the Conglomerate not be able to trade a position at market price due to its large size in relation to the usually
traded volume, or due to market discontinuity.

Failure to execute, comply with deadlines or manage the activities of the Conglomerate.

Linked to bids, auctions, provision of services or execution of works

Possibility of the Conglomerate not being able to effectively honor expected and unexpected current and future obligations,
including those deriving from guarantee binding, without affecting its daily operations and without incurring significant losses;

d

94

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
as of June 30, 2020
(Amounts in thousand of Reais, unless otherwise indicated)

d.1)  Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis 1

Trading portfolio

+ 100 bps - 100 bps + 100 bps - 100 bps

2,795   (2,334)   (5,001)   5,102

(2,379)   2,479   (96)   98

(68)   91   197   (201)

Trading and Banking portfolio

+ 100 bps - 100 bps + 100 bps - 100 bps

(142,717)   148,660   (170,356)   173,798

123,874   (119,690)   117,803   (120,183)

(12,481)   13,577   (14,587)   14,881

106   (106)   461   (470)

Sensitivity analysis 2

• Scenario 2 - Scenario where the currencies and the ibovespa index suffer shocks of 25% and interest rates suffer parallel
shocks of 25% over the closing value on June 30, 2020 (25% on December 31, 2019). The pre-index rate on June 30, 2020 for a
one-year term is 2.3663% (4.5583% on December 31, 2019). Thus, the entire curve is shocked by 0.59% for more or less,
according to the hypothetical result generated (1.14% on December 31, 2019).

06.30.2020

Risk of TR (reference rate) and
TBF (basic financial rate) coupon

variation

Basic interest rate shock

Fixed rate